Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 12-08) OMB:No. 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009) ARE Dkt. No. 34315/59

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Paragon Trade Brands, Inc.	Name: Paragon Trade Brands, LLC Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	X No Street Address: 80 Cuttermill Road - Suite 500				
Execution Date(s) 12/19/2008					
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Nat	City: Great Neck				
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: New York				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 11021				
Other Conversion and Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached Exhibit I, Sec. A (including all US/PCT Application Additional numb					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	•				
	involved: 144				
Name: Brett M. Pinkus, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$5.760.00				
Internal Address: Amster Rothstein & Ebenstein Lt.P	- _				
Street Address: 90 Park Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: New York Zip: 10016					
Phone Number: <u>212-336-8000</u>	Donosit Associat Nivershape				
Fax Number: 212-336-8001	Deposit Account Number <u>01-1785</u> Amster Rothstein & Ebenstein LLP Authorized User Name				
Email Address: <u>bpinkus@arelaw.com</u>	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	January 21, 2009				
Signature					
Brett M. Pinkus, Registration No. 59,980 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

A. Pending Patent Applications

JAN-21-2009 15:38

Appt-No	Filing Dafe	at-No lasue Date	Title
10/173630	19-Jun-02		ABSORBENT CORE WITH FOLDING ZONES FOR ABSORBENCY DISTRIBUTION
10/200334	23-Jul-02		ABSORBENT ARTICLES CONTAINING ABSORBENT CORES HAVING ZONED ABSORBENCY AND METHODS OF MAKING SAME
10/255108	26-Sep-02		DISPOSABLE ARTICLE WITH WETNESS/DRYNESS INDICATOR
10/409605	09-Apr-03		DISPOSABLE ARTICLES USING HIGH COLUMN AUL SUPERABSORBENTS
10/607975	30-Jun-03		DISPOSABLE ARTICLE WITH CENTRALLY LOCATED ZONES OF ELASTICITY
10/886712	09-Jul-04		DIAPER BACKSHEET DESIGN
10/984867	10-Nov-04		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DRY FORMING ABSORBENT CORES
11/123251	06-May-05		DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING GRAPHICS AND PROCESS FOR MAKING
PCT/US95/05154	26-Apr-95		LEG ELASTIC APPLICATOR WHICH MAINTAINS THE SPACING BETWEEN THE ELASTICS SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTANT
PCT/US98/08701	30-Apr-98		DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH UNITARY LEG GATHERS
PCT/US00/30240	02-Nov-00		IMPROVED SUPERABSORBENT COMPOSITION AND ABSORBENT ARTICLE USING THE SAME
PCT/US00/30325	03-Nov-00		THIN ABSORBENT CORE MADE FROM FOLDED ABSORBENT LAMINATE
PCT/US00/30434	06-Nov-00		ABSORBENT ARTICLE WHICH MAINTAINS PROLONGED NATURAL SKIN PH
PCT/US02/05654	27-Feb-02		ABSORBENT ARTICLE METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME

1

418909.1

A. Pending Patent Applications

Appl No.	Friing Date	Pat No.	Issue Date	Title
PCT/US02/08840	25-Mar-02			ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING HYDROPHOBIC LEAK PROTECTION ZONES
PCT/US02/11184	10-Apr-02			SUPERABSORBENT POLYMERS PROVIDING LONG-TERM GENERATION OF FREE VOLUME IN PARTIALLY HYDRATED ABSORBENT CORES
PCT/US02/15027	14-May-02			CONVERTIBLE DIAPER
PCT/US02/31218	02-Oct-02			APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ASSEMBLING ABSORBENT GARMENTS
PCT/US02/32206	09-Oct-02			PADDED ABSORBENT ARTICLE
PCT/US02/33734	22-Oct-02			A NOVEL ABSORBENT CORE ATTACHMENT
PCT/US02/36742	15-Nov-02			FLUID HANDLING LAYERS MADE FROM FOAM AND ABSORBENT ARTICLES CONTAINING SAME
PCT/US02/37228	20-Nov-02			ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH INCORPORATED SKIN WELLNESS INGREDIENTS
PCT/US02/37229	20-Nov-02			DISPOSABLE ARTICLE WITH CENTRALLY LOCATED ZONES OF ELASTICITY
PCT/US02/37230	20-Nov-02			ABSORBENT ARTICLE COMPRISING POLYMER WITH LOW GEL INTEGRITY INDEX
PCT/US02/37647	25-Nov-02			IMPROVED CONVECTION OF ABSORBENT CORES PROVIDING ENHANCED THERMAL TRANSMITTANCE
PCT/US02/39456	10-Dec-02			METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR MAKING DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING GRAPHICS
PCT/US02/39461	10-Dec-02			ABSORBENT GARMENT TAB HAVING ZONES OF DIFFERENT ELASTICITY
PCT/US03/00237	06-Jan-03			SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DRY FORMING ABSORBENT CORES

2

A. Pending Patent Applications

JAN-21-2009 15:38

Appi. No:	Filting Pat-N	o Issue Title Date
PCT/US03/00613	10-Jan-03	LEG GASKETING INDEX FOR ABSORBENT UNDERGARMENTS
PCT/US03/022218	17-Jul-03	DRY FORM COMPOSITE CORE WITH GRAVITATIONAL ZONED SUPER ABSORBENT POLYMER AND CRIMPED ENDS
PCT/US03/030239	26-Sep-03	DISPOSABLE ARTICLE WITH WETNESS/DRYNESS INDICATOR
PCT/US03/03838	10-Feb-03	DRY FORMED COMPOSITE WITH CUT AND PLACE LAYERS
PCT/US03/24055	04-Aug-03	MULTI-FUNCTIONAL TISSUE FOR ABSORBENT ARTICLE
PCT/US2004/010605	08-Apr-04	DISPOSABLE ARTICLES USING HIGH COLUMN AUL SUPERABSORBENTS

3

418909.1

B. Issued Patents

Appl: No	Filing Date	Pat, No	Issue Date	Title
07/097990	17-Sep-87	4753645	28-Jun-88	PERINEAL SHIELD
07/142165	11-Jan-88	4887602	19-Dec-89	VENTILATED DIAPER OR INCONTINENT GARMENT
07/230109	09-Aug-88	4911702	27-Mar-90	ATTACHMENTS MEANS AND INCONTINENT GARMENT INCORPORATING SAME
07/263260	27-Oct-88	4935021	19-Jun-90	DISPOSABLE DIAPER WITH CENTER GATHERS
07/269275	09-Nov-88	4941933	17-Jul-90	METHOD OF MAKING BODY MEMBER CONFORMABLE DISPOSABLE ARTICLES
07/245492	19-Sep-88	4977011	11-Dec-90	DISPOSABLE ELASTIC STRUCTURE
07/824928	31-Jan-86	4985025	15-Jan-91	ADHESIVE CLOSURE SYSTEM FOR DISPOSABLE DIAPERS
07/512706	23-Apr-90	5048687	17-Sep-91	HEAT-SHRUNK PROTECTIVE PACKAGING FOR MULTIPLE UNITS
07/596756	31-Oct-90	5098423	24-Mar-92	LOW BULK DISPOSABLE DIAPERS
07/365967	14-Jun-89	5100397	31-Mar-92	ABSORBENT ARTICLE
07/595048	09-Oct-90	5140757	25-Aug-92	ELASTIC BAND HEAT ACTIVATION SYSTEM
07/782938	25-Oct-91	5171391	15-Dec-92	ABSORBENT PRODUCT
07/742223	06-Aug-91	5209801	11-May-93	DISPOSABLE ELASTIC STRUCTURE
07/853928	19-Mar-92	5236428	17-Aug-93	ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING AUXILLARY ABSORBING MEMBER HAVING STANDING LEG GATHERS

4

418909.1

B. Issued Patents

JAN-21-2009 15:39

Appl No.	Filing Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Title
07/943062	10-Sep-92	5246429	21-Sep-93	ABSORBENT ARTICLE
07/710993	06-Jun-91	5246431	21-Sep-93	DIAPER WITH SOURCE REDUCTION OVERLAY AND HAVING IMPROVED FECAL CONTAINMENT CHARACTERISTICS
07/677606	27-Mar-91	5269776	14-Dec-93	DISPOSABLE DIAPER WITH REFASTENABLE MECHANICAL FASTENING SYSTEM
07/608809	05-Nov-90	5275590	04-Jan-94	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH COMPOSITE TOPSHEET ASSEMBLY
07/863323	01-Apr-92	5281207	25-Jan-94	ABSORBENT PRODUCT
07/960902	14-Oct-92	5292316	08-Mar-94	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING MULTI-COMPONENT UPSTANDING LEG GATHERS
07/616079	20-Nov-90	5318553	07-Jun-94	ABSORBENT PAD WITH DRYNESS CHARACTERISTICS
07/918279	22-Jul-92	5324279	14-Dec-93	DISPOSABLE DIAPER WITH REFASTENABLE MECHANICAL FASTENING SYSTEM
08/088907	08-Jul-93	5330456	19-Jul-94	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT PANEL ASSEMBLY
07/929812	14-Aug-92	5330598	19-Jul-94	ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH TARGET REGION AND END CAPS
08/130531	01-Oct-93	5340431	23-Aug-94	ELASTIC BAND HEAT ACTIVATION SYSTEM
08/114513	31-Aug-93	5342344	30-Aug-94	DISPOSABLE DIAPER WITH REFASTENABLE MECHANICAL FASTENING SYSTEM
08/068505	26-May-93	5346487	13-Sep-94	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT GARMENT
08/114501	31-Aug-93	5368666	29-Nov-94	ELASTIC BAND HEAT ACTIVATION SYSTEM

5

B. Issued Patents

Appl. No.	Filing-Date	Fät No	tssue Date	Title ***
07/942926	10-Sep-92	5383988	24-Jan-95	MODULAR APPARATUS FOR FABRICATING AN ABSORBENT ARTICLE
08/098701	28-Jul-93	5389095	14-Feb-95	SUSPENDED ABSORBENT DIAPER ARTICLE
08/099072	28-Jul-93	5397319	14-Mar-95	GARMENT ABSORBENT STRUCTURE
08/177246	04-Jan-94	5403301	04-Apr-95	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH COMPOSITE TOPSHEET ASSEMBLY
08/057440	04-May-93	5415716	16-May-95	APPARATUS FOR SYNCHRONOUS IN-LINE PLACEMENT OF ABSORBENT PANEL COMPONENT
08/222969	05-Apr-94	5429694	20-Jul-95	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR APPLYING TENSIONED ELASTIC TO MATERIAL
08/098603	28-Jul-93	5451219	19-Sep-95	STRETCHABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE
08/049138	19-Apr-93	5451442	19-Sep-95	ABSORBENT PANEL STRUCTURE FOR A DISPOSABLE GARMENT
08/210360	17-Mar-94	5464402	07-Nov-95	ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH CONFORMABLE PADS
08/316127	30-Sep-94	5492591	20-Feb-96	MODULAR APPARATUS FOR FABRICATING AN ABSORBENT ARTICLE
08/233247	26-Apr-94	5500075	19-Mar-96	LEG ELASTIC APPLICATOR WHICH MAINTAINS THE SPACING BETWEEN THE ELASTICS SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTANT
08/263872	21-Jun-94	5531850	02-Jul-96	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR APPLYING TRANSVERSE TENSIONED ELASTIC
08/236561	28-Apr-94	5545159	13-Aug-96	DISPOSABLE DIAPER WITH REFASTENABLE MECHANICAL FASTENING SYSTEM
08/341304	16-Nov-94	5545285	13-Aug-96	WAIST ELASTIC APPLICATOR FOR A DIAPER OR SIMILAR ARTICLE

6

418909.1

B. issued Patents

JAN-21-2009 15:39

Appl: No	Filing Date	-Pat-No.	Issue Date	Title
08/534236	25-Sep-95	5567265	22-Oct-96	ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH CONFORMABLE PADS
08/291396	16-Aug-94	5576091	19-Nov-96	RAISED ELASTICIZED BARRIER FOR ABSORBENT ARTICLE
08/193737	09-Feb-94	5593400	14-Jan-97	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH SUSPENDED ABSORBENT STRUCTURE
08/250289	27-May-94	5626711	06-May-97	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING ELASTICIZED UNDERGARMENT PRODUCTS
08/537244	29-Sep-95	5643238	01-Jul-97	ABSORBENT CORE STRUCTURE COMPRISED OF STORAGE AND ACQUISITION CELLS
08/617411	18-Mar-96	5660664	26-Aug-97	LEG ELASTIC APPLICATOR WHICH MAINTAINS THE SPACING BETWEEN THE ELASTICS SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTANT
08/473962	07-Jun-95	5672164	30-Sep-97	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING AN EXTENDED SUBLAYER
08/553636	05-Mar-96	5746730	05-May-98	ABSORBENT ARTICLE AND MANUFACTURING THE SAME
08/521397	28-Aug-95	5766411	16-Jun-98	GARMENT WITH BARRIER DEVICE AND APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCTION SUCH GARMENT
08/774021	27-Dec-96	5788805	04-Aug-98	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING ELASTICIZED UNDERGARMENT PRODUCTS
08/674815	03-Jul-96	5830203	03-Nov-98	ABSORBENT ARTICLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME TIME
08/536659	29-Sep-95	5863288	26-Jan-99	OVERLAPPED-STYLE ABSORBENT CORE STRUCTURE COMPRISING MULTIPLE STORAGE AND ACQUISITION CELLS
08/872628	09-Jun-97	5891120	06-Apr-99	ABSORBENT ARTICLE COMPRISING TOPSHEET AND ABSORBENT CORE WITH LIQUID TRANSFERRING LAYER NEAR BACKSHEET
09/134814	17-Aug-98	6013065	11-Jan-00	ABSORBENT ARTICLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME TIME

7

418909.1

B. Issued Patents

JAN-21-2009 15:40

Appl No.	Filing Date	Pat: No	Issue Date	Fitië
09/050003	30-Mar-98	6068620	30-May-00	ABSORBENT LAMINATE
08/560700	16-Sep-97	6069097	30-May-00	COMPOSITE ELASTIC BODY HAVING MULTISTAGE ELONGATION CHARACTERISTICS AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME
08/702201	21-Jan-00	6077254	20-Jun-00	ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH CONTAINMENT POCKET
08/583761	07-Apr-99	6123694	26-Sep-00	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH UNITARY LEG GATHERS
08/897621	23-Nov-99	6222092	24-Apr-01	ABSORBENT GARMENT WITH TOP SHEET IMPEDIMENTS TO LIQUID FLOW
09/076096	12-May-98	6235011	22-May-01	THREE-PIECE TAPE LANDING ZONE FOR DIAPERS
08/983450	14-Apr-00	6258196	10-Jul-01	POROUS COMPOSITE SHEET AND PROCESS FOR THE PRODUCTION THEREOF
08/663300	21-Jun-96	6313372	06-Nov-01	STRETCH-ACTIVATED ELASTIC COMPOSITE
09/685609	11-Oct-00	6459014	01-Oct-02	ABSORBENT ARTICLE WHICH MAINTAINS PROLONGED NATURAL SKIN PH
08/793369	24-Feb-97	6491676	10-Dec-02	ABSORBENT PRODUCT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME
08/613427	03-Jan-96	6494872	17-Dec-02	DISPOSABLE DIAPER HAVING POCKET CONTAINMENTS AND A METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME
09/829920	11-Apr-01	6545195	08-Apr-03	LOW-DENSITY, SUBSTANTIALLY NON- WICKING LAYERS FOR ABSORBENT ARTICLES
09/815392	23-Mar-01	6548732	15-Apr-03	ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING HYDROPHOBIC LEAK PROTECTION ZONES
09/543781	06-Apr-00	6558499	06-May-03	DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING GRAPHICS AND PROCESS FOR MAKING

8

418909.1

B. Issued Patents

Appl No.	Filing Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Title
09/066555	28-Apr-98	6562015	13-May-03	GARMENT WITH BARRIER DEVICE AND APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCTION SUCH GARMENT
09/854501	15-May-01	6572596	03-Jun-03	CONVERTIBLE DIAPER
10/023791	17-Dec-01	6610161	26-Aug-03	ELASTIC STRAND COATING PROCESS
09/854502	15-May-01	6610391	26-Aug-03	ABSORBENT PAD WITH REDUCED REWET PROPERTIES
09/838251	20-Apr-01	6620146	16-Sep-03	ADULT INCONTINENCE ARTICLE WITH BODY SHAPING ELASTICS
09/685607	11-Oct-00	6632209	14-Oct-03	THIN ABSORBENT CORE MADE FROM FOLDED ABSORBENT LAMINATE
09/951743	14-Sep-01	6635004	21-Oct-03	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR REMOVING MATERIAL FROM A FABRIC WEB
10/074215	14-Feb-02	6641695	04-Nov-03	DRY FORMED COMPOSITE WITH CUT AND PLACE LAYERS
10/033901	03-Jan-02	6645330	11-Nov-03	METHOD OF MAKING DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING GRAPHICS USING ULTRASONIC THERMAL IMAGING
09/676951	02-Oct-00	6646180	11-Nov-03	THIN ABSORBENT CORE MADE FROM FOLDED ABSORBENT LAMINATE
10/046553	16-Jan-02	6682516	27-Jan-04	LEG GASKETING INDEX FOR ABSORBENT UNDERGARMENTS
10/054951	25-Jan-02	6689416	10-Feb-04	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FEEDBACK CONTROL OF AN ABSORBENT CORE MANUFACTURING PROCESS
10/012531	12-Dec-01	6692477	17-Feb-04	ABSORBENT GARMENT TAB HAVING ZONES OF DIFFERENT ELASTICITY
10/095096	12-Mar-02	6699166	02-Mar-04	GEOMETRIC FOLDING OF A WEB USED IN A DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE

9

B. Issued Patents

Appl_No	Filing Date	Pat No	Issue Date	Title
09/095879	11-Jun-98	6699228	02-Mar-04	DIAPER FOR ISOLATING BOWEL MOVEMENT OR STOOLS FROM SKIN
10/046206	16-Jan-02	6703846	09-Mar-04	SUPERABSORBENT POLYMER TARGETING REGISTRATION OF DRY FORMED COMPOSITE CORES
09/828846	10-Apr-01	6710224	23-Mar-04	SUPERABSORBENT POLYMERS PROVIDING LONG-TERM GENERATION OF FREE VOLUME IN PARTIALLY HYDRATED ABSORBENT CORES
09/799071	06-Mar-01	6717029	06-Арг-04	ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING AN IDEAL CORE DISTRIBUTION AND METHOD OF PREPARING SAME
10/012410	12-Dec-01	6740071	25-May-04	ABSORBENT GARMENT TAB HAVING ZONES OF DIFFERENT ELASTICITY
09/983993	26-Oct-01	6753455	22-Jun-04	A NOVEL ABSORBENT CORE ATTACHMENT
10/014424	14-Dec-01	6788803	07-Sep-04	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR MAKING DISPOSABLE ABSORBENT ARTICLE HAVING GRAPHICS
09/971617	09-Oct-01	6797858	28-Sep-04	PADDED ABSORBENT ARTICLE
09/970704	05-Oct-01	6820671	23-Nov-04	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ASSEMBLING ABSORBENT GARMENTS
10/046279	16-Jan-02	6832905	21-Dec-04	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DRY FORMING ABSORBENT CORES
09/793679	27-Feb-01	6848894	01-Feb-05	ABSORBENT ARTICLE METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING THE SAME
09/987762	15-Nov-01	6852905	08-Feb-05	FLUID HANDLING LAYERS MADE FROM FOAM AND ABSORBENT ARTICLES CONTAINING SAME
09/983809	25-Oct-01	6918900	19-Jul-05	ABSORBENT ARTICLE WITH FRICTION- INDUCING SUBSTANCES AND METHODS FOR PREPARING SAME
10/394,588	4-Apr-02	6923926	2-Aug-05	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING TOW-BASED ABSORBENT STRUCTURES WITH A SINGLE CASING SHEET

10

418909,1

B. Issued Patents

JAN-21-2009 15:40

Appt No.	Filing Date	Pat No.	Issue Date :	Title
10/061343	04-Feb-02	6942651	13-Sep-05	ABSORBENT GARMENT CLOSURE SYSTEM HAVING NON-LINEAR FASTENING
09/930482	16-Aug-01	7121818	17-Oct-06	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ABSORBENT CORE PRODUCTION
10/035214	04-Jan-02	7152761	26-Dec-06	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DRY FORMING ABSORBENT CORES
11/072,957	7-Mar-05	7232300	7-Jul-05	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING TOW-BASED ABSORBENT STRUCTURES WITH A SINGLE CASING SHEET
07/745124	12-Aug-91	D345014	09-Mar-94	INSERT PAD FOR A DIAPER OR PAD
07/744214	12-Aug-91	D349159	26-Jul-94	INSERT PAD FOR A DIAPER OR PAD
07/745124	12-Aug-91	D350196	30-Aug-94	INSERT PAD FOR A DIAPER OR PAD
07/744213	12-Aug-91	D350197	30-Aug-94	INSERT PAD FOR A DIAPER OR PAD
07/744215	12-Aug-91	D350198	30-Aug-98	INSERT PAD FOR A DIAPER OR PAD
29/018395	04-Feb-94	D353670	20-Dec-94	INSERT PAD FOR A DIAPER OR PAD
29/193257	07-Nov-03	D512505	06-Dec-05	PATTERN FOR ABSORBENT GARMENT REAR PORTION
29/128260	14-Jun-00	D525706	25-Jul-06	DISPOSABLE TRAINING PANT WITH ELASTICIZED SIDE PANELS

11

418909.1



PAGE :

1 212 336 8001

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE
CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "PARAGON TRADE BRANDS, INC." TO A
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM
"PARAGON TRADE BRANDS, INC." TO "PARAGON TRADE BRANDS, LLC",
FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2008, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

2302435 8100V

081219185

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Hindran

Harriet Smith Windsor, Socretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 7044886

DATE: 12-23-08

13:24

12/22/2008

SKARDEL LLC → 913027393673

NO.119 P02

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:30 PM 12/22/2008 FILED 01:30 PM 12/22/2008 SRV 081219185 - 2302435 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Sections 18-204 and 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

- 1. The name of the Corporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is Paragon Trade Brands, Inc.
- 2. The Corporation was originally incorporated on the 30th day of June, 1992 under the laws of the State of Delaware. The Corporation's jurisdiction of incorporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is the State of Delaware.
- 3. The name of the limited liability company into which the Corporation shall be converted, as set forth in its Certificate of Formation, is Paragon Trade Brands, LLC.
- 4. The Conversion has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 5. This Certificate of Conversion shall be effective at 12:01 s.m. on the 31st day of December, 2008.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

557994.01-Wilmington Server 1A - MSW

12/22/2008

13:24

SKARDEL LLC > 913027393673

NO.119

P03

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Conversion to be executed in its name this 1 Tday of December, 2008.

PARAGON TRADE BRANDS, INC.

Name: Mostre Uppenherm Title: Authorized office

Title: Authorized officer

557994.01-Wilmington Server IA - MSW



PAGE 2

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "PARAGON TRADE BRANDS, LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

2302435 8100V

081219185

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 7044886

DATE: 12-23-08

12/22/2008 13:24

SKARDEL LLC → 913027393673

NO.119 P04

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:30 PM 12/22/2008 FILED 01:30 PM 12/22/2008 SRV 081219185 - 2302435 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

PARAGON TRADE BRANDS, LLC

- The name of the limited liability company is Paragon Trade Brands, LLC.
- 2. The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.
- 3. This Certificate of Formation shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. on the 31st day of December, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation of Paragon Trade Brands, LLC on this 19 tay of December, 2008.

Name: ¡¡lowe Care | Name: ¡lowe Care | Name: |

ithe vannouses ansem

Name: Kenneth & Goldley
Title: Authorized Person

557994.01-Wilmington Server IA - MSW

RECORDED: 01/21/2009